
GOVERNMENT GAZETTE 
OF THE 

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA 
N$6.40 WINDHOEK - 16 September 2002 No.2810 

CONTENTS 

Page 

GOVERNMENT NOTICES 

No. 155 Windhoek Amendment Scheme No. 55 ......................................................................... 2 

No. 156 Minimum fees chargeable by architects and quantity surveyors .................................. 3 

No. 157 Engineering Profession Act, 1986: Hourly rates chargeable by professional engineers 
and incorporated engineers ..... ...................... ................ .......................................... ...... 3 

No. 158 Proclamation of district road (Number 3312): District ofTsumkwe: Otjozondjupa 
Region........................................................................................................................... 3 

No. 159 Proclamation of district roads (Numbers 3444 and 3446): District of Rundu .............. 4 

No. 160 Proposal that a portion of main road 44 be proclaimed: District of Walvis Bay: 
Erongo Region ...................................................... :......................................................... 4 

GENERAL NOTICES 

No. 229 Windhoek Amendment Scheme No. 54 ....................................................................... 6 

No. 230 Swakopmund Town Planning Amendment Scheme No. 14 .......................................... 6 

No. 231 Windhoek Amendment Scheme No. 57: Rezoning ofErf 1176 Liliencron Street, 
Windhoek....................................................................................................................... 7 

No. 232 Establishment of a township: Havana (Extension I)..................................................... 7 

No. 233 Establishment of a township: Katima Mulilo (Extension 13) ....................................... 8 

No. 234 Establishment of townships: Otjomuise (Extension 6 and 7) ........................................ 8 

No. 235 Permanent closure of a portion (Portion A) ofErf 857, Oshakati ................................. 8 

No. 236 City ofWindhoek: Permanent closing ofPortion I ofErf6878, Windhoek, Hochland 
Road, as public open space .... ........ ............ .... ......... ... ............................... .... .................. 9 

No. 237 City of Windhoek: Permanent closing of Portion A of Erf 1666, Wecke Street and 
Erf 6524, Windhoek, as street ............ .... ........................................................................ 9 

No. 238 Omaruru Municipality:Amendment of electricity supply regulations.......................... I 0 

No. 239 Okahandja Municipality:Amendment of electricity regulations ................................... 13 



~- ~-~~ 

I, 

2 Government Gazette 16 September 2002 No.2810 

No. 240 Municipality ofOkahandja: Amendment of health regulations..................................... 14 

No. 241 Municipality ofOkahandja: Amendment of water supply regulations.......................... 14 

No. 242 Municipality of Okahandja: Amendment of standard building regulations ................... 15 

No. 243 Mariental Municipality: Amendment of water supply regulations ................................ 16 

No. 244 Marien tal Municipality Amendment of electricity supply regulations ..................... 16 

No. 245 Witvlei Village Council: Sewerage and refuse removal tariffs and charges .................. 18 

No. 246 Witvlei Village Council: Water supply tariffs and charges .... ........................................ 18 

No. 247 Witvlei Village Council: Electricity supply tariffs and charges..................................... 19 

No. 248 Walvis Bay Municipality: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of removal 
of refuse . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 

No. 249 Walvis Bay Municipality: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of library 
services........................................................................................................................... 23 

No. 250 Walvis Bay Municipality: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of the town halls . 24 

No. 251 Walvis Bay Municipality: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of sewerage .. 26 

No. 252 Walvis Bay Municipality: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of parks and 
recreation services .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .... ..... .... .... ... ............. ............. ... ... .. .... ... ..... .... .. .... ........ ........ 27 

No. 253 Walvis Bay Municipality: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of letting of 
hostels, holiday bungalows, resort facilities and creche . ... ... .. .... ... .... ..... .... .. .... .... .. ........ 28 

No. 254 Walvis Bay Municipality: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of fire brigade 
services .. ........................... ..... ..... .. .. .. .................................. ... ... . ... .. .. .. .. .... ..... .... .............. 28 

No. 255 Walvis Bay Municipality: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of building 
services . ...... ............ .... .... .... .... .. ..... .... ... ..... ... .. ... ................... .. ... . ... .... .... ..... .... .... ........... 29 

No. 256 Walvis Bay Municipality: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of food 
disposal ........ ... ... ...... .... ........ .. ..... .... .... ... ..... ... .. ........................ ....... .... ..... .... .. .......... ... .... 29 

No. 257 Walvis Bay Municipality: Amendment of charges and fees in respect of the 
abattoir ........................................................................................................................... 30 

No. 258 Walvis Bay Municipality: Charges and fees in respect of control and keeping of 
dogs................................................................................................................................ 30 

No. 259 Walvis Bay Municipality: Levying of rates and charges on rateable property for 

2002/2003 ······················································································································ 31 

No. 260 Walvis Bay Municipality: Amendment of charges and fees in respect ofwater supply. 32 

Government Notices 

MINISTRY OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING 

No. 155 2002 

WINDHOEK AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 55 

In terms of section 26(2) of the Town Planning Ordinance, 1954 (Ordinance No. 18 of 
1954), I hereby give notice that I have under section 26(1) of the said Ordinance, read 
with section 27(1) thereof, approved the Windhoek Amendment Scheme No. 55 of the 
Municipality of Windhoek. 

N.IYAMBO 
MINISTER OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING Windhoek, 20 August 2002 



No.2810 Government Gazette 16 September 2002 3 

MINISTRY OF WORKS, TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION 

No. 156 2002 

MINIMUM FEES CHARGEABLE BY ARCHITECTS 
AND QUANTITY SURVEYORS 

In terms of section 7(6) of the Architects' and Quantity Surveyors' Act, 1979 (Act No. 13 
of 1979), it is hereby made known that the Minister has under section 7(3)(a) of the said 
Act-

(a) prescribed that a minimum fee ofN$350,00 per hour shall be chargeable by any 
architect and quantity surveyor for his or her professional services; and 

(b) repealed Government Notice No. 23 7 of 1 December 1997 and Government Notice 
No. 13 of 16 February 1998. 

MINISTRY OF WORKS, TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION 

No. 157 2002 

ENGINEERING PROFESSION ACT, 1986: HOURLY RATES CHARGEABLE 
BY PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND INCORPORATED ENGINEERS 

The Minister has under section 7(3) of the Engineering Profession Act, 1986 (Act No. 18 
of 1986), amended the regulations regarding the tariff of consulting fees for professional 
engineers or incorporated engineers promulgated under Government Notice No. 24 of 
25 February 1993 by the substitution in regulations 2.3.4.1, 3.3.4.1 and 4.3.4.1 for the 
expression "N$250,00", wherever it occurs, of the expression "N$350-00". 

MINISTRY OF WORKS, TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION 

No. 158 2002 

PROCLAMATION OF DISTRICT ROAD (NUMBER 3312): DISTRICT OF 
TSUMKWE: OTJOZONDruPA REGION 

It is hereby made known -

(a) in terms of section 22(2) of the Roads Ordinance, 1972 (Ordinance 17 of 1972), 
that the Minister has, in the district ofTsumkwe under section 22(1 )(b) of the said 
Ordinance declared the road described in the Schedule and shown on sketch-map 
P2119 by the symbols A-B-C, to be a proclaimed road. 

(b) in terms of section 23(3) of the said Ordinance that the Minister has under section 
23(1)(c) of the said Ordinance declared the road referred to in paragraph (a) to be 
district road (number 3312). 

The said sketch-map shall at all times lie open to inspection at the office of the Roads 
Authority, Windhoek, during normal office hours. 

SCHEDULE 

From a point (A on sketch-map P2119) at the junction with main road 74, generally 
west-north-westwards and more and more north-westwards via Aasvoelnes to a point (B 
on sketch-map P2119); thence generally northwards to a point (Con sketch-map P2119) 
at the place known as Nhoma. 



r 
4 Government Gazette 16 September 2002 No.2810 

MINISTRY OF WORKS, TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION 

No. 159 2002 

PROCLAMATION OF DISTRICT ROADS (NUMBERS 3444 AND 3446): 
DISTRICT OF RUNDU 

It is hereby made known -

(a) in terms of section 22(2) of the Roads Ordinance, 1972 (Ordinance 17 of 1972), 
that the Minister has, in the district of Rundu under section 22(1 )(b) of the said 
Ordinance declared the roads described in Schedules I and II and shown on sketch­
map P2098 by the symbols B-C-D-E-F and Al-B respectively, to be proclaimed 
roads; and 

(b) in terms of section 23(3) ofthe said Ordinance that the Minister has under section 
23(1 )(c) of the said Ordinance declared the roads referred to in paragraph (a) to be 
district roads (numbers 3444 and 3446). 

The said sketch-map shall at all times lie open to inspection at the office of the Roads 
Authority, Windhoek, during normal office hours. 

SCHEDULE I 

From a point (B on sketch-map P2098) at the junction with the road described in Schedule 
II at the place known as Mongombi generally north-eastwards via the place known as 
Dumsis to a point (C on sketch-map P2098); thence generally east-north-eastwards and 
more and more eastwards to a point (D on sketch-map P2098) at the place known as 
Tsitsib; thence generally north-north-eastwards and more and more north-eastwards via 
the place known as Chote to a point (Eon sketch-map P2098) at the place known as 
Muparara; thence generally north-north-eastwards via the place known as Kasima to a 
point (F on sketch-map P2098) at the junction with district road 3444 at the place known 
as Gawa. 

SCHEDULE II 

From a point (Al on sketch-map P2098) at the junction with district road 3600 in the 
district ofTsumeb generally eastwards across the common district boundary of the said 
district and the district ofRundu to a point (B on sketch-map P2098) at the junction with 
the road described in Schedule I at the place known as Mongombi. 

MINISTRY OF WORKS, TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION 

No. 160 2002 

PROPOSAL THAT A PORTION OF MAIN ROAD 44 BE PROCLAIMED: 
DISTRICT OF WALVIS BAY: ERONGO REGION 

In terms of section 20(1) of the Roads Ordinance, 1972 (Ordinance 17 of 1972), it is 
hereby made known that the Roads Authority on behalf of the Permanent Secretary: 
Works, Transport and Communication proposes that, in the district ofWalvis Bay a portion 
of main road 44 as described in Schedule I and Schedule II by co-ordinates and shown 
by symbols A-B-C-D, on sketch-map P2121 be proclaimed. 

A copy of this notice and the said sketch-map on which the road to which the proposal 
refers and other proclaimed, minor and private roads in the area are shown, shall for the 
full period of 30 days, mentioned below, lie open for inspection at the offices of the 
Roads Authority, Windhoek and the Regional Engineer of the Roads Authority, 
Swakopmund, during normal office hours. 



No.2810 Government Gazette 16 September 2002 5 

Every person having any objection to the above-mentioned proposal is hereby commanded 
to lodge his or her objection in writing, with the grounds upon which it is based clearly 
and specifically therein stated, with the Liaison Officer: Roads Boards, Private Bag 12030, 
Ausspannplatz, within a period of 30 days from the date of publication of this notice. 

SCHEDULE I 

From a point (A on sketch-map P2121) at the junction with trunk road 2/1 in the district 
of Walvis Bay generally north-eastwards and more and more eastwards to a point (Bon 
sketch-map P2121 ); thence generally east-south-eastwards and more and more east-north­
eastwards to a point (Con sketch-map P2121); thence generally north-eastwards and 
more and more northwards to a point (D on sketch-map P2121) at the junction with the 
existing main road 44 in the district of Walvis Bay. 

SCHEDULE II 

The co-ordinates measured in metres according to the LO 22/15 system which indicate 
the road reserve boundaries of a portion of main road 44 as set out hereunder and shown 
on sketch-map P2121. 

NUMBER y X 

I 48659.041 78712.284 
2 48632.625 78756.446 
3 47130.712 77270.792 
4 47096.232 77307.348 
5 47081.421 77229.428 
6 47051.403 77269.729 
7 47033.068 77197.205 
8 47007.427 77240.423 
9 46981.612 77170.213 
10 46960.629 77215.874 
II 46927.616 77148.747 
12 46911.521 77196.351 
13 46871.672 77133.043 
14 46860.642 77182.069 
15 46814.393 77123.273 
16 46808.548 77173.183 
17 46756.407 77119.544 
18 46755.811 77169.791 
19 46698.349 77121.896 
20 46703.008 77171.931 
21 46640.854 77130.304 
22 46650.718 77179.577 
23 46584.554 77144.676 
24 46599.514 77192.648 
25 46549.975 77210.992 
26 46530.084 77164.845 
27 46428.642 77208.564 
28 46448.535 77254.716 
29 46380.116 77225.472 
30 46395.078 77273.452 
31 . 46330.200 77237.345 
32 46340.065 77286.623 
33 46279.420 77244.084 
34 46280.000 77294.443 
35 46228.282 77245.643 
36 46227.685 77295.893 
37 46177.294 77252.025 
38 46171.449 77291.936 
39 46209.424 77228.973 
40 46096.587 77277.577 
41 43438.227 76523.657 
42 43425.398 76572.243 
43 43352.057 76495.416 
44 43333.640 76542.171 
45 43268.095 76456.398 



6 Government Gazette 16 September 2002 No.2810 

NUMBER y X 

46 43244.233 76500.623 
47 43189.387 76407.644 
48 43160.420 76448.707 
49 43117.055 76349.851 
50 43083.397 76387.166 
51 43052.132 76283.843 
52 43014.265 76316.877 
53 42995.546 76210.563 
54 42954.009 76238.845 
55 42948.104 76131.057 
56 42903.490 76154.182 
57 42910.483 76046.460 
58 42863.429 76064.099 
59 42883.221 75957.980 
60 42834.399 75969.881 
61 42866.706 75866.879 
62 42816.813 75872.873 
63 42861.175 75774.460 
64 42810.924 75774.460 
65 42866.706 75682.040 
66 42816.813 75676.047 
67 42883.315 75590.555 
68 42834.499 75578.628 

L Walfish 02 42912.880 75532.200 
R Walfish 02 42835.170 75513.220 

General Notices 

No. 229 2002 

WINDHOEK AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 54 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 23 of the Town Planning Ordinance 1954, 
(Ordinance No. 18 of 1954), as amended, that the WindhoekAmendment Scheme No. 
54, has been submitted to the Minister of Regional and Local Government and Housing 
for approval. 

Copies of the Windhoek Amendment Scheme No. 54 and the maps, plans, documents 
and other relevant matters are lying for inspection during office hours at the Windhoek 
Municipality and also at the Namibia Planning Advisory Board, Ministry of Regional 
and Local Government and Housing, 2nd Floor, Room 241, Windhoek. 

Any person who wishes to object to the approval of the Town Planning Scheme, should 
lodge objections in writing to the Secretary, Namibia Planning Advisory Board 
(NAMPAB), Private Bag 13289, Windhoek on or before 2 November 2002. 

No. 230 2002 

SWAKOPMUND TOWN PLANNING AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 14 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 23 of the Town Planning Ordinance 1954, 
(Ordinance No. 18 of 1954), as amended, that the Swakopmund Town Planning 
Amendment Scheme No.l4, has been submitted to the Minister of Regional and Local 
Government and Housing for approval. 



No.2810 Government Gazette 16 September 2002 7 

Copies ofthe Swakopmund Town Planning Amendment Scheme No. 14 and the maps, 
plans, documents and other relevant matters are lying for inspection during office hours 
at the Swakopmund Municipality and also at the Namibia Planning Advisory Board, 
Ministry of Regional and Local Government and Housing, 2nd Floor, Room 241, 
Windhoek. 

Any person who wishes to object to the approval of the Town Planning Scheme, should 
lodge objections in writing to the Secretary, Namibia Planning Advisory Board 
(NAMPAB), Private Bag 13289, Windhoek on or before 2 November 2002. 

No. 231 

WINDHOEK AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 57 
REZONING OF ERF 1176 LILIENCRON STREET, WINDHOEK 

2002 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 23 of the Town Planning Ordinance 1954, 
(Ordinance No. 18 ofl954), as amended, that the Windhoek Amendment Scheme No. 
57, Rezoning of Erf 1176 Liliencron Street, Windhoek, has been submitted to the 
Minister of Regional and Local Government and Housing for approval. 

Copies of the Windhoek Amendment Scheme No. 57 and the maps, plans, documents 
and other relevant matters are lying for inspection during office hours at the Windhoek 
Municipality and also at the Namibia Planning Advisory Board, Ministry of Regional 
and Local Government and Housing, 2nd Floor, Room 241, Windhoek. 

Any person who wishes to object to the approval of the Town Planning Scheme and the 
Rezoning ofErf 1176 Liliencron Street, Windhoek, should lodge objections in writing to 
the Secretary, Namibia Planning Advisory Board (NAMPAB), Private Bag 13289, 
Windhoek on or before 16 October 2002. 

No. 232 2002 

ESTABLISHMENT OF A TOWNSHIP: HAVANA (EXTENSION N0.1) 

Notice is hereby given in terms of subsection (5) of section 5 of the Townships and 
Division of Land Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance No. 11 of 1963) that application has been 
made for the establishment of a township Havana (Extension No. 1) situated on Portion 
96 of the Remainder of Portion B of the Farm Nubuamis No. 37 and that the application 
is lying open for inspection at the office of the Division Town and Regional Planning, 
2nd Floor, GRN Office Park in Windhoek, the Surveyor-General in Windhoek and the 
Town Clerk Windhoek. 

Any person who wishes to object to the application or who desires to be heard in the 
matter, may give personal evidence before the Townships Board at the meeting of the 
Board which will be held on 15 October 2002 at 9h00 at the offices of the Surveyor­
General and Registrar of Deeds, or submit written evidence to the Townships' Board, 
Private Bag 13289, Windhoek: Provided that such written evidence shall reach the 
Secretary of the Townships Board not later than 11 October 2002. 

B.P. WATSON 
ACTING CHAIRMAN: TOWNSHIPS BOARD 



8 Government Gazette 16 September 2002 No.2810 

No. 233 2002 

ESTABLISHMENT OF A TOWNSHIP: KATIMA MULILO (EXTENSION NO. 13) 

Notice is hereby given in terms of subsection (5) of section 5 of the Townships and 
Division of Land Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance No. 11 of 1963) that application has been 
made for the establishment of a township Katima Mulilo (Extension No. 13) situated on 
Portion 24 of the Remainder of the Farm Katima Mulilo Townlands No. 1328 and that 
the application is lying open for inspection at the office of the Division Townships Board 
and Administration, 2nd Floor, GRN Office Park in Windhoek, the Surveyor-General in 
Windhoek and the Town Clerk Katima Mulilo. 

Any person who wishes to object to the application or who desires to be heard in the 
matter, may give personal evidence before the Townships Board at the meeting of the 
Board which will be held on 15 October 2002 at 9h00 at the offices of the Surveyor­
General and Registrar of Deeds, or submit written evidence to the Townships Board, 
Private Bag 13289, Windhoek: Provided that such written evidence shall reach the 
Secretary of the Townships Board not later than 11 October 2002. 

B.P. WATSON 
ACTING CHAIRMAN: TOWNSHIPS BOARD 

No. 234 2002 

ESTABLISHMENT OF TOWNSHIPS: OTJOMUISE (EXTENSION 6 AND 7) 

Notice is hereby given in terms of subsection (5) of section 5 of the Townships and 
Division of Land Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance No. 11 of 1963) that appliction has been 
made for the establishment of townships Otjomuise (Extension 6 and 7) situated on 
Portions 275 and 276 ofthe Remainder of Portion B ofthe Farm Windhoek Town and 
Townlands No. 31 and that the application is lying open for inspection at the office of the 
Division Townships Board and Administration, 2nd Floor, GRN Office Park in Windhoek, 
the Surveyor-General in Windhoek and the Town Clerk Windhoek. 

Any person who wishes to object to the application or who desires to be heard in the 
matter, may give personal evidence before the Townships Board at the meeting of the 
Board which will be held on 15 October 2002 at 9h00 at the offices of the Surveyor­
General and Registrar of Deeds, or submit written evidence to the Townships Board, 
Private Bag 13289, Windhoek: Provided that such written evidence shall reach the 
Secretary of the Townships Board not later than 11 October 2002. 

B.P. WATSON 
ACTING CHAIRMAN: TOWNSHIPS BOARD 

No. 235 

PERMANENT CLOSURE OF A PORTION (PORTION A) 
OF ERF 857, OSHAKATI 

2002 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 50 of the Local Authorities Act of 1992 (Act 
No. 23 of 1992), that the Oshakati Municipality proposes to close permanently a portion 
ofErf 857 as indicated on plan W/01099-2 which lies for inspection during office hours 
at the offices of the Oshakati Municipality. 

A PORTION (PORTION A) OF ERF 857, OSHAKATI 

Objections to the proposed closing are to be sent to the Chief Executive Officer, Municipal 
Offices, Oshakati and/or Stubenrauch Planning Consultants CC, before or on 4 October 
2002 in accordance with Section 50 of the Local Authorities Act of 1992, (Act No. 23 of 
1992). 



No.2810 Government Gazette 16 September 2002 

Stubenrauch Planning Consultants 
P 0 Box 11869 
Windhoek 

CITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 236 

Chief Executive Officer 
Mr J. Nghihepa 
Private Bag 5530 
Oshakati 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION 1 OF ERF 6878, WINDHOEK, 
HOCHLAND ROAD, AS 'PUBLIC OPEN SPACE' 

9 

2002 

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50(3)(a)(ii) of the Local Authorities Act of 
1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) that the City of Windhoek proposes to close permanent the 
undermentioned portion as indicated on plan W/01038-1 which lies for inspection during 
office hours at the office of Urban Policy, Room 714, Municipal Offices, Independence 
Avenue. 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION 1 OF ERF 6878, WINDHOEK, 
HOCHLAND ROAD, AS 'PUBLIC OPEN SPACE' 

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Secretary: Townships Board, 
Private Bag 13289, and the Chief Executive Officer, P 0 Box 59, Windhoek, within 14 
days after the appearance of this notice in accordance with Article 50(1 )(C) of the above 
Act. 

CHIEF: 

No. 237 

BARRIE WATSON 
URBAN POLICY, STRATEGY, FACILITATION 
AND IMPLEMENTATION SERVICES 

CITY OF WINDHOEK 

2002 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION A OF ERF 1666, WECKE STREET AND 
ERF 6524 WINDHOEK, AS 'STREET' 

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50(3)(a)(ii) of the Local Authorities Act of 
1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) that the City of Windhoek proposes to close permanent the 
undermentioned portion as indicated on locality plan which lies for inspection during 
office hours at the office ofUrban Policy, Room 714, Municipal Offices, Independence 
Avenue. 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION A OF ERF 1666 WECKE STREET AND 
ERF 6524, WINDHOEK, AS 'STREET' 

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Secretary: Townships Board, 
Private Bag 13289, and the Chief Executive Officer, P 0 Box 59, Windhoek, within 14 
days after the appearance of this notice in accordance with Article 50(1)(C) of the above 
Act. 

BARRIE WATSON 
CHIEF: URBAN POLICY, STRATEGY, FACILITATION 

AND IMPLEMENTATION SERVICES 



10 Government Gazette 16 September 2002 No.2810 

OMARURU MUNICIPALITY 

No. 238 2002 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Omaruru under section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) further amends the tariffs in the Electricity 
Supply Regulations Promulgated under all previous General Notices as set out in the 
Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Substitute the following paragraph for paragraph (c) 5: 

ELECTRICITY TARIFFS 

TARIFF 1- DOMESTIC 

For the supply of electricity at low voltage to all bonafide domestic consumers who use 
current for purposes of a domestic nature in private dwellings, flats or room: 

1. Demand charge 
Each consumer shall pay a monthly demand charge in accordance with 
the following scale based on the nominal rating(s) of the Municipal 
miniature circuit breaker(s) through which all current consumed at the 
consumer's installation shall pass. 

(a) For single phase connections with miniature circuit breaker rating 
of: 15 amp. N$33.34 vat excluded 
over 15 amp. N$33.34 plus N$2.22 per amp. above 15 amp vat 
excluded. 

(b) For two and three phase connections the ampere ratings of the 
controlling main circuit breakers on each phase shall be added 
together and the charge, which shall be made on the summated 
ratings, shall be as for tariff 1 (a). 

2. Unit charge 
In addition to the demand charge, all units consumed shall be charged at 
.364221c per unit consumed, vat excluded. 

3. Minimum charge 
The minimum monthly charge shall be equal to the demand charge as 
provided for in paragraph ( 1) of Tariff 1. 

TARIFF 2 SMALL AND MEDIUM CONSUMERS 

Applicable to all low voltage consumers (except domestic consumers) for power and 
lighting purposes, where no other tariff is applicable. 

1. Demand charge 
(a) Each consumer shall pay a monthly demand charge in accordance 

with the following scale which is based on the nominal rating of 
the Municipal miniature circuit breaker(s), through which all 
current consumed in the consumer's installation passes 15 amp. 
N$58.32 plus N$3.90 per amp above 15 amp. Vat excluded. 

(b) The maximum permissible summated circuit breaker rating in 
terms of this tariff is 180 ampere, or 60 ampere per single-phase 
circuit breaker. 



No.2810 Government Gazette 16 September 2002 11 

2. Unit charges 
In addition to the demand charge, all units consumed shall be charges at 
.56c per unit, vat excluded. 

3. Minimum charge 
The monthly minimum charge shall be equal to the demand charge as 
defined in paragraph ( 1) of Tariff 2. 

TARIFF 3 - BULK CONSUMERS 

For the supply of electricity at low of medium voltage to bulk consumers with a minimum 
demand of30 kva: 

1. Demand charge 
Each consumer shall pay a monthly demand charge, calculated as follow: 
(a) Where a KVA maximum demand meter is installed, the monthly 

demand charge shall be N$37.51 perKVAorpart thereof registered 
during any period of 30 minutes during the month by means of a 
type approved by the Town Electrical Engineer vat excluded. 

(b) Where in the opinion of the Town Electrical Engineer it is 
advantageous to use miniature circuit breakers in place of a 
maximum demand meter, the monthly demand charge shall be 
N$3.38 per ampere of summated circuit breaker rating, with a 
minimum summated rating of 180 ampere, Vat excluded. 

2. Unit charges 
Over and above the demand charge, units consumed shall be paid for at 
the rate of -.2585c per unit, vat excluded. 

3. Minimum charge 

TARIFF 4 

The monthly minimum charge shall be equal to the demand charge as 
defined in paragraph (1) ofTariff3, provided that, in the case of paragraph 
(l)(a), the minimum charge shall be based on demand of30 KVA. 

For the supply of electricity at low voltage for power and lighting purposes to small 
single phase consumers, where the consumer or owner elects to charged under this tariff. 

(1) Demand charge 
Each consumer shall pay a monthly demand charge in accordance with 
the following scale based on the rating of the Municipal circuit breaker 
through which all current consumed in the consumers installation passes 
1 0 ampere N$19. 90 vat excluded. 
above 10 amperes N$19.90 plus N$2.01 per ampere above 10 amperes, 
a maximum allowable circuit breaker of 15 amperes, vat excluded. 

(2) Unit charge 
Over and above the demand charge, all units consumed shall be charged 
for at the rate of .6943c per unit. 

(3) Minimum charge 
The monthly minimum charge shall be equal to demand charge as defined 
in paragraph (1) of Tariff 4. 

TARIFF 5- DEPARTMENTAL TARIFF 

Payable by Municipal section: 
(1) Demand charge .2675c per ampere vat excluded 
(2) Unit charge .25818c per unit consumed vat excluded 



12 Government Gazette 16 September 2002 No.2810 

TARIFF 6 - SERVICE CHARGE 

Applicable to unbuilt erven and to installations which, for any reason are not connected 
to the Municipal electrical distribution system. 
In any case ofunbuilt erven, the amount payable shall be N$23.17 per month, Provided 
that in the case of unbuilt erven sold by the Council after October 1, 1971, the service 
charge shall be payable from the date on which improvements should have been completed 
on the erven in terms of the condition of establishment, title conditions or other agreement 
applicable to the erven. Provided further that the first procession shall apply mutatis 
mutandis in the case of erven which result from subdivisions and which are sold or 
owned by private owners. 
In the event of an installation being disconnected for a period of 3 months or longer, at 
the request of the consumer or owner, the Council may, in its discretion reduce the 
applicable demand charge to a value proportional to the costs of making the service 
available but in no case, to a value less than N$23.17 per month, vat excluded. 

TARIFF 7- PRE-PAID METERS 

Unit charge .60c per unit, with basic charges included, and vat excluded. 

MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES 

( 1) Temporary disconnection and reconnection 
(a) for connection on entering into agreement of supply with 

Council N$34.13 vat excluded. 
(b) for disconnection on termination of such agreement with the 

Council N$20.48 vat excluded. 
(c) for temporary disconnection required by consumers N$20.48 

vat excluded. 
(d) for reconnection following disconnection for non payment of 

accounts or for breach of contract N$65.00 vat excluded. 

(2) Special reading of meter 
Where a special reading of the meter is done at the request of the 
consumer questioning the accuracy of a reading, if the reading is found 
to have been correct N$20.48 vat excluded. 

(3) Testing of meters and circuit breakers 
(a) Meters 

If the consumer is at any time dissatisfied with any reading of a 
meter supplied by the Council, and is desirous of having the meter 
tested, he shall apply in writing to the Council within 10 days of 
the last day of the month during which the reading was taken, and 
on payment of a deposit ofN$10.00 the meter shall be tested by 
the Council. 

If the meter is found to be registering correctly, the deposit shall 
be forfeited, if the meter is proved incorrect, the Council shall 
refund the deposit, repair the meter and reconnect it without 
charges. The meter shall be considered to be registering correctly 
if the error is not more than 2 1

/
2
% either way. 

(b) Circuit 
If the consumer is at any time not satisfied with the accuracy of 
the rating of the circuit breaker controlling his installation, he shall 
apply in writing to the Council, and on payment of a deposit of 
N$1 0.00 if the circuit breaker is found to be operating correctly, 
the deposit shall be forfeited, if the circuit breaker is found to be 
operating incorrectly, allowing less current than the nominal rating 
the deposit shall be refunded and a correctly rated circuit breaker 
installed without charge. A circuit breaker shall be deemed to be 
correctly rated if it carried full rated current indefinitely. (For test 
purposes, this requirement shall be deemed to be met if the circuit 
breaker carries full rated current for a period of one hour without 
tripping). 



No.2810 Government Gazette 16 September 2002 13 

( 4) Location and rectification of faults 
Where employees of the Council are called upon to rectify faults for 
consumers, the charge shall be:-

(a) If work is done during official working hours, per hour or part 
thereofN$60.00 vat excluded. 

(b) If work is done outside official working hours, per hour or part 
thereofN$75.00 vat excluded. 

(5) Installation charges 
An estimate of the charges may be obtained from the Town Electrical 
Engineer on application. The amount to be paid for the connection will 
be the actual cost of material, labour and transport, plus 15%. All 
applications for new connections shall be made to the Town Clerk at 
least 48 hours before connection is required. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

J. OUSES 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

OKAHANDJA MUNICIPALITY 

No. 239 2002 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Okahandja, under Section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) further amends the Electricity Supply 
Regulations promulgated under the Government Notice No. 71 of 1940 as set out in the 
Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Regulations 15 is hereby amended:-

(a) by substitution in paragraph (a)(i) for the amounts "N$37.05", N$49.00", 
"N$61.75", "N$74.10", "N$86.45", "N$98.80" and "N$111.15" for the amounts 
"N$40.80", "N$54.80", "N$68.00", "N$81.60", "N$95.20", "N$108.80" and 
"N$122.40", respectively; 

(b) by substitution in paragraph (a)(ii) for the amount "N$0.25", of the amount 
"N$0.28"; 

(c) by substitution in paragraph (b)(i) for the amounts "N$3.78" of the amount 
"N$4.15"; 

(d) by substitution in paragraph (b)(ii) for the amount "N$0.22" of the amount 
"N$0.24"; 

(e) by substitution in paragraph ( c )(i) for the amounts "N$52.40" and "N$812. 70" of 
the amounts "N$57 .65" and "N$894. 00", respectively; 

(f) by substitution in paragraph (c)(ii) for the amount "N$0.22" of the amount 
"N$0.24". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

J.I. DAMASES 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 



14 Government Gazette 16 September 2002 No.2810 

OKAHANDJA MUNICIPALITY 

No. 240 2002 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Okahandja, under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) further amends the Health Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice No. 69 of 1969 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Appendix C is hereby amended -

(a) by substitution in item l(a) for the amount "N$42.00", of the amount "N$46.00"; 

(b) by substitution in item 2 for the amounts "N$43.30", "N$82.15", and "N$164.35" 
ofthe amounts of"N$47.60", "N$90.40" and "N$180.80"; 

(c) by the substitution in item 4 for the amounts "N$7.60", "N$18.95", "N$43.75", 
"N$87.60", "N$174.50" and "N$348. 70" of the amounts "N$8.35", "N$20.85", 
"N$48.15", "N$96.35", "N$191.95" and "N$383.60" respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

J.I. DAMASES 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

OKAHANDJA MUNICIPALITY 

No. 241 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

2002 

The Council of the Municipality of Okahandja, under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) further amends the Water Supply Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice No. 258 of 1977 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Appendix A to Chapter 10 is hereby amended:-

a) by substitution in item (l)(a) for the amount "N$12.00" 
0-20m3 water- "N$3.65" per m3 with the amount "N$4.15" 
21-40m3 water- "N$3.85" per m3 with the amount "N$4.35" 
41-80m3 water -"N$4.55" per m3 with the amount "N$5.15" 
81m3 water or more- "N$6.00" per m3 with the amount "N$6.50" 

(b) by substitution in item (l)(b) for the amount "N$30.50" 
0-40m3 water - "N$4.25" per m3 with the amount "N$4.80" 
41-80m3 water- "N$4.85" per m3 with the amount "N$5.50" 
81m3 water or more- "N$6.00" per m3 with the amount "N$6.50" 

(c) by substitution in item (l)(c) for the amount "N$45.00" 
0-4500m3 water- "N$4.60" per m3 with the amount "N$5.20" 
4501-9000m3 water- "N$5.50" per m3 with the amount "N$6.00" 
900lm3 water or more- "N$6.00" per m3 with the amount "N$6.50" 

(d) by substitution in item (1 )(d) for the amount "N$30.50" 
0-350m3 water- "N$4.30" per m3 with the amount "N$4.85" 
351 -450m3 water- "N$4.65" per m3 with the amount "N$5.25" 
451m3 water or more- "N$6.00" per m3 with the amount "N$6.50" 



No.2810 Government Gazette 16 September 2002 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

J.I. DAMASES 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

OKAHANDJA MUNICIPALITY 

No. 242 

AMENDMENT OF STANDARD BUILDING REGULATIONS 

15 

2002 

The Council of the Municipality of Okahandja, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) further amends the Standard Building 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice No. 258 of 1970, as set out in the 
Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Appendix A to Chapter 12 is hereby amended:-

a) by substitution in paragraph (a) for the amounts "N$18.30", "N$7.35" and 
"N$55.05" ofthe amounts "N$20.15", "N$8.10" and "N$60.55", respectively; 

b) by substitution in paragraph (a) of item 1 of part b for the amount "N$14.65" of 
the amount "N$16.1 0"; 

c) by substitution in paragraph (b) of item 1 of part b for the amount "N$14.65" of 
the amount "N$16.1 0" 

d) by substitution in paragraph (c) of item 1 of part b for the amount "N$12.90" of 
the amount "N$14.20; 

e) by substitution in paragraph (d) of item 1 of part b for the amount "N$12.90" of 
the amount "N$14.20"; 

f) by substitution in paragraph (e) of item 1 of part b for the amount "N$23.80" of 
the amount "N$26.20"; 

g) by substitution in paragraph (f) of item 1 of part b for the amount "N$60.45" of 
the amount "N$66.50"; 

h) by substitution in paragraph (g) of item 1 of part b for the amount "N$14.65" of 
the amount "N$16.1 0"; 

i) by substitution in subparagraph (h) of item 1 of part b for the amount "N$14.65" 
of the amount "N$16.1 0"; 

j) by substitution in paragraph (i) of item 1 of part b for the amount "N$12.9Q" of the 
amount "N$14.20"; 

k) by substitution in paragraph (j) of item 1 of part b for the amount "N$718.75" of 
the amount "N$790.65"; 

1) by substitution in paragraph (k) of item 1 of part b for the amount "N$1255.50" of 
the amount "N$1381.05"; 

m) by substitution in paragraph (1) of item 1 of part b for the amount "N$479.50" of 
the amount "N$527.45"; 

n) by substitution in paragraph (m) of item 1 of part b for the amount "N$479.50" of 
the amount "N$527.45"; 



16 Government Gazette 16 September 2002 No.2810 

o) by substitution in paragraph (n) of item 1 of part b for the amount "N$27.50" of 
the amount "N$30.25"; 

p) by substitution in paragraph (o) of item 1 of part b for the amount "N$9.20" of the 
amount "N$10.10"; 

q) by substitution in paragraph (p) of item 1 of part b for the amount "N$12.90" of 
the amount "N$14.20"; 

r) by substitution in paragraph (ii) (b) of item 1 of part b(2) for the amount "N$0.36" 
of the amount "N$0.29" of the expression "N$0.40" and "N$0.32". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

J.I. DAMASES 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

MARIENTAL MUNICIPALITY 

No. 243 2002 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Mariental under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), further amends the Tariffs of Charges related 
to the supply of water promulgated under Government Notice No. 160 of 1931, as set 
out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule B is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item l(B) for the amount "N$4.14" of the amount "N$4.58". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

P.M.BEUKES 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 10 June 2002 

MARIENTAL MUNICIPALITY 

No. 244 2002 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Mariental under section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), further amends the tariffs of Charges related 
to the supply of electricity promulgated under Government Notice No. 19 of 1962, as set 
out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Paragraph 5 is hereby amended: 

(a) substitute the paragraph basic charge under 5(a) tariff 1 with the following: 



No.2810 Government Gazette 16 September 2002 17 

TARIFF AMOUNT 

DOMESTIC 

Basic Charges: 
15 Ampere N$17.10 
20Ampere N$20.80 
25 Ampere N$24.45 
30 Ampere N$28.10 
35 Ampere N$31.80 
40Ampere N$38.30 
45 Ampere N$45.25 
50 Ampere N$51.95 
60Ampere N$65.40 
70Ampere N$78.85 
80Ampere N$92.35 

Charge per unit N$0.35 
ECB Levy N$0.0045 

COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL CONSUMERS 

Basic Charges: 
3 xIS Ampere N$51.35 
3 x 20Ampere N$62.35 
3 x 25 Ampere N$73.35 
3 x 30Ampere N$84.35 
3 x 35 Ampere N$95.35 
3 x 40Ampere N$115.50 
3 x45 Ampere N$135.70 
3 x 50 Ampere N$155.90 
3 x 60Ampere N$196.25 
3 x 70Ampere N$236.65 
3 x 80Ampere N$277.00 
3 x 1 00 Ampere N$314.80 

Charge per unit N$0.35 
ECB Levy N$0.0045 

AGRICULTURE 

Basic Charges: 
3 x 15 - 3 x 50 Ampere N$112.45 
3 x 60 - 3 x I 00 Ampere N$223.70 

Charge per unit N$0.35 
ECB Levy N$0.0045 

PRE-PAID METERS 

Informal Settlement N$0.59 
General - townships N$0.42 
Hardap N$0.45 

KVA 

General rate N$75.25 
Special rate N$68.30 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

P.M.BEUKES 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 13 June 2002 



18 Government Gazette 16 September 2002 No.2810 

WITVLEI VILLAGE COUNCIL 

No. 245 2002 

SEWERAGE AND REFUSE REMOVAL TARIFFS AND CHARGES 

The Witvlei Village Council has under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local Authorities Act, 
1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) determined the Sewerage and Refuse removal and Cemetery 
tariffs and charges by Village Council ofWitvlei as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

A. SEWERAGE BASIC CHARGES (WATERBORNE SEWERAGE) 

a) Residential per month N$20.00 N$20.00 
b) Business per month N$30.00 N$20.00 

B) REFUSE REMOVAL 
Removal per standard receptacle N$20.00 N$12.00 
Extra load of refuses N$70.00 N$70.00 

C) CEMETERY 

a) Funeral fee N$20.00 N$10.00 

BY ORDER OF THE WITVLEI VILLAGE COUNCIL 

S.M. GARUREB 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 17 July 2002 

WITVLEI VILLAGE COUNCIL 

No. 246 2002 

WATER SUPPLY TARIFFS AND CHARGES 

The Witvlei Village Council has under section 30(1)(u) of the Local Authorities Act, 
1992 (Act of 1992) determined the tariffs and charges for supply of water by Village 
Council ofWitvlei as set out in the Schedule. 

A. DEPOSISTS: 

a) Residential customers 
b) All other customers 

B. CONNECTION FEES: 

(I metre within erfboundary) 

a) Residential (20mm standard 
Kent optima meter) 

b) All other customers 

SCHEDULE 

Proposed 

N$65.00 
N$180.00 

N$300.00 

Current 

N$50.00 
N$50.00 

N$250.00 

Actual cost + 15% 



No.2810 Government Gazette 16 September 2002 19 

c. MONTHLY BASIC CHARGE: 

a) Residential N$25.00 N$15.00 
b) All other customers N$90.00 N$30.00 

D. CONSUMPTION COST: 

Per 1000 litre N$4.65 N$4.23 

E. EXTRA COSTS (ALL CUSTOMERS) 

Disconnection charges 
(In the event of non-payment) N$20.00 N$20.00 

Reconnection charges 
(In the event of non-payment) N$30.00 N$20.00 

Disconnection charges (On request) N$20.00 N$0.00 
Reconnection charges (On request) N$20.00 N$200.00 

F. DEFECTIVE METERS: 

Testing of meters are free of charge where it is found that the meter has a defect. If found 
in sound working order, the customer must pay the actual cost of the test. 

BY ORDER OF THE WITVLEI VILLAGE COUNCIL 

S.M. GARUREB 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE WITVLEI 
VILLAGE COUNCIL 30 July 2002 

WITVLEI VILLAGE COUNCIL 

No. 247 2002 

ELECTRICITY SUPPLY TARIFFS AND CHARGES 

The Witvlei Village Council has under section 30(1)(u) of the Local Authorities Act, 
1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) determined the tariffs and charges for the supply of electricity 
by the Village Council ofWitvlei as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

1. CONVENTIONAL METERING 

A. DEPOSITS: 

a) Small customers (Residential) 
Single phase 

b) All other customers 

(i) Single phase 

(ii) Three phase 

N$180.00 N$-

N$300.00 N$200.00 

N$500.00 N$200.00 

B. CONNECTION FEES: (NEW APPLICATION) 

a) Small customers (Residential) 
single phase (up to 60 Amp) 
to cover costs of material, 
transport and labour 

Actual cost+ 15% 
surcharge 



20 Government Gazette 16 September 2002 No.2810 

Three phase (cable sizes) 
up to 16mm) To cover costs of Actual cost + 15% 
material, transport and labour. surcharge 

c .. MONTHLY BASIC CHARGES 

a) Small customers (Residential) N$2.00Amp N$1.45 
Single Phase circuit breaker 

b) Low user business N$2.40 per Amp N$2.35 
Single Phase circuit breaker 

c) Medium user business Single phrase X3 
Three phase (up to 60 Amps) 

d) Lower power user N$100.00 per Amp circuit breaker 

B. 

a) 

b) 

c. 

a) 

b) 

D. 

a) 

b) 

CONNECTION FEES (NEW APPLICATION) 

Small customers (Residential) 

(i) Single phase (Up to 60 Amp) 
To cover cost of material, 
transport and labour Actual cost + 15% 

(ii) Three phase (cable sizes up to 
16mm) To cover costs of 
material, transport and labour Actual cost+ 15% 

Large power user Actual cost + 15% 

MONTHLY BASIC CHARGES 

Small customers (Residential) 
Single Phase N$2.00 per Amp circuit breaker 

Low user business 
Single Phase N$2.40 per Amp circuit breaker 

ENERGY CHARGES (TARIFF PER KW UNIT) 

Small customers (Residential) N$0.60 

Low user business 
Single phase N$0.60 

E. EXTRA COSTS (ALL CUSTOMERS) 

Disconnection charges 

Reconnection charges 

Disconnection charges (On request) 

Reconnection charges (On request) 

N$200.00 

N$200.00 

N$30.00 

N$30.00 

F. TESTING OF DEFECT METERS: 

N$1.45 

N$2.35 

The testing of meters are free of charge where it is found that the meter is defect. In the 
case of vandalism a fee amounting to the actual cost of the meter will be payable. If it is 
found that the meter registered correctly, the customer must bear the actual costs of the 
test. 

J 



No.2810 Government Gazette 16 September 2002 

a) Single phase meters 

b) Three phase meters 

N$180.00 

N$360.00 

N$0.00 

N$0.00 

G. TAMPERING OF THEFT/WATER AS WELL AS ELECTRICITY 

a) First offence N$900.00 

b) Second offence Legal action 

H. READYBOARD INSTALLATION 

21 

Readyboard installation, (without the meter) whereby no house reticulation is involved 
will be subject to the actual costs of installation plus 15% surcharge. 

2. PRE-PAID METERING 

A. CONNECTION FEES 

a) 

b) 

Single phase pre-paid meter 
(Residential) 

All other customers 

N$1500.00 N$1 200.00 
(excluded) 

Transport Actual costs + 15% 

BY ORDER OF THE WITVLEI VILLAGE COUNCIL 

S.M. GARUREB 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

WALVIS BAY MUNICIPALITY 

No. 248 

17 July 2002 

2002 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF REMOVAL OF 
REFUSE 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), as amended, amends the charges and fees in 
respect of the removal of refuse, as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

All tariffs and charges exclude value-added tax. 

The tariff of fees is hereby amended -

1. By the substitution in item l(a)(i) for the amount "N$51.52" of the amount 
"N$55.86"; 

2. By the substitution in item l(b)(i) for the amount "N$51.52" of the amount 
"N$55.86"; 

3. By the substitution in item I (b )(ii) for the amount "N$102.80" of the amount 
"N$111.72"; 

4. By the substitution in item 1 (b )(iii) for the amount "N$696.55" of the amount 
"N$766.21"; 

5. By the substitution in item l(b)(iv) for the amount "N$1045.60" of the amount 
"N$1149.32"; 



22 Government Gazette 16 September 2002 No.2810 

6. By the substitution in item 1(b)(v) for the amount "N$126.45" of the amount 
"N$139.10"; 

7. By the substitution in item 2(a)(i) for the amount "N$37.50" of the amount 
"N$41.25"; 

8. By the substitution in item 2(a)(ii) for the amount "N$121.20" of the amount 
"N$133.32"; 

9. By the substitution in item 2(a)(iii) for the amount "N$288.05" of the amount 
"N$250.86"; 

10. By the substitution in item 2(a)(iv) for the amount "N$528.48" of the amount 
"N$581.32"; 

11. By the substitution in item 2(a)(v) for the amount "N$1057.75" of the amount 
"N$1163.53"; 

12. By the substitution in item 2(a)(vi) for the amount "N$2113.43" of the amount 
"N$2324.77" ; 

13. By the substitution in item 2(a)(vii) for the amount "N$2460.30" of the amount 
"N$2706.14"; 

14. By the substitution in item 3(a)(i) for the amount "N$125.00" of the amount 
"N$137.50"; 

15. By the insertion of the following as item 4: 

16. 

"Hazardous waste 
(a) Incinerator 

(i) Dry waste per kilogram 
(ii) Wet waste, including medical waste, 

per kilogram 

(b) Hazardous waste disposal tariffs 
(i) Dry hazardous waste 

1 to 50 kilogram, per kilogram 
More than 50 kilogram, per ton 

(ii) Liquid hazardous waste 
1 to 50 kilogram, per kilogram 
More than 50 kilogram, per ton 

(iii) Pre-encapsulate waste, per ton 

By the insertion of the following as item 5: 
"(a) Weighbridge usage 

(i) Dumping -Walvis Bay registered vehicles 

N$1.50 

N$1.80 

N$1.00 
N$200.00 

N$1.50 
N$300.00 

N$200.00". 

(ii) Dumping- Non Walvis Bay registered vehicles 
No charge 
N$20.00 
N$50.00". (iii) Gross and Tare weighing 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

T.SAMARIA 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 28 June 2002 

-



No.2810 

No. 249 

Government Gazette 16 September 2002 

WALVIS BAY MUNICIPALITY 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF 
LIBRARY SERVICES 

23 

2002 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), as amended, amends the charges and fees in 
respect of library services, as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

All tariffs and charges exclude value-added tax. 

The tariff of fees are hereby amended -

1. By the substitution in item 1(a) of the amount "N$1.00" for the amount "N$1.50". 

2. By the substitution in item 1 (b) of the amount "N$2.50" for the amount "N$2.90". 

3. By the substitution in item l(c) of the amount "N$12.00" for the amount "N$14.00". 

4. By the substitution in item 2( a) of the amount "N$25 .00" for the amount "N$27 .50". 

5. By the substitution in item 2(b) of the amount "N$15.00" for the amount "N$16.25". 

6. By the substitution in item 3(a) of the amount "N$100.00" for the amount 
"N$150.00". 

7. By the substitution in item 3(c)(i) of the amount "N$60.00" for the amount 
"N$70.00". 

8. By the substitution in item 3(c)(ii) of the amount "N$12.00" for the amount 
"N$13.20". 

9. By the substitution in item 3(d) of the amount "N$6.00" for the amount "N$7.00". 

10. By the substitution in item 3(h)(i) of the amounts "N$5.00" and "N$3.00" for the 
amounts "N$5.75" and "N$3.45" respectively; 

11. By the substitution in item 3(h)(ii) of the amounts "N$3.00" and "N$1.50" for the 
amounts "N$5.45" and "N$1.75" respectively; 

12. By the substitution in item 3(h)(iii) of the amounts "N$2.00" and "N$0. 70" for the 
amounts "N$2.30" and "N$0.85" respectively; 

13. By the insertion of the following after item 1.( c): 
"Administrative fee for charges on municipal account N$30.00". 

14. By the deletion of item 3( e) and by the insertion of the following as item 3( e): 
"Photocopies and prints 
(i) A4 page single sided N$0.30 
(ii) A4 page double sided N$1.00 
(iii) A4 page double sided -NOLNet students N$0.60 
(iv) A4 on coloured paper N$1.50 
(v) A3 page single sided N$0.85 
(vi) A3 page double sided N$2.00 
(vii) A3 page double sided- NOLNet students N$1.20 
(viii) Black and white pictures- A4 page on coloured 

paper N$4.00 
(ix) Written documents of information- A4 page 

coloured paper N$2.00 



24 

15. 

(x) 

(xi) 

Government Gazette 16 September 2002 

Lazer printer- black on white paper- NOLNet 
students 
Lazer printer- black on coloured paper- NOLNet 
students 

By the insertion of the following as item 3(j): 
"Computer use (off-line) 
Individual workstation 
Individual workstation (NOLNet students) 
Multimedia workstation 
Multimedia workstation (NOLNet students) 

No.2810 

N$0.40 

N$2.00" 

N$5.00 
No charge 
N$8.50 
No charge" 

16. By the deletion of item 3(i) and by the insertion of the following as item 3(i): 

17. 

"Facsimile 
(i) Sending a facsimile 

Local (same town) N$0.60 
Local (same town) - NOLNet students N$0.50 
Long distance (Namibia) N$1.60 
Long distance (Namibia)- NOLNet students N$1.40 
Long distance (South Africa) N$3.10 
Long distance (South Africa)- NOLNet Students N$2.80 
International (excluding South Africa) N$15.00 
International (excluding South Africa) -
NOLNet students N$12.00 

(ii) Receiving a facsimile 
From all locations - per page 
From all locations- per page- NOLNet students 

By the insertion of the following as item 30): 
"(i) Telephone usage- outgoing calls- NOLNet students 

Local calls (same town)- per calling unit 

N$2.50" 

Long distance (Namibia)- per calling unit 
Long distance (South Africa)- per calling unit 
International - per calling unit 
Fixed telephone to cellular telephone - per 
calling unit 

N$1.55 
N$0.85" 

N$0.45 
N$1.35 
N$2.75 
N$12.50 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

T.SMARIA 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 28 June 2002 

WALVIS BAY MUNICIPALITY 

No. 250 2002 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF THE TOWN HALLS 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), as amended, amends the charges and fees in 
respect of the town halls, as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

All tariffs and charges exclude value-added tax. 

The tariff of fees is hereby amended -

1. By the revocation of the schedule of tariffs as promulgated on 15 August 2001 
under Notice No. 248. 



No.2810 Government Gazette 16 September 2002 25 

2. By the promulgation of the following as the charges and fees in respect of the 
Town Halls: 

2.1 Lease of the main hall. side hall or community hall 

(a) From 08:00- 17:00 (without tables and chairs) 
(b) From 08:00- 17:00 (with tables and chairs) 
(c) From 17:01-24:00 (without tables and chairs) 
(d) From 17:01 - 24:00 (with tables and chairs) 
(e) From 00:01 - 07:59 (without tables and chairs) 

(f) From 00:01- 07:59 (with tables and chairs) 

(g) Refundable deposit (without tables and chairs) 
(h) Refundable deposit (with tables and chairs) 

2.2 Preparation of the main halL side hall or community hall 

(a) From 07:00- 16:00 
(b) From 16:01 - 22:00 
(c) From 22:01-24:00 
(d) From 00:01 - 06:59 

N$ 500.00 
N$ 800.00 
N$ 1000.00 
N$ 1600.00 
N$ 300.00 per hour or 
part thereof 
N$600.00 per hour or 
part thereof 
N$ 800.00 
N$ 1600.00 

N$ 100.00 
N$ 200.00 
N$ 300.00 
Not permitted 

2.3 Second user where main hall. side hall or community hall is already used 

(a) Friday 08:00 until Monday 10:00 
(b) Refundable deposit 

N$1 500.00 
N$2 500.00 

2.4 Use of kitchen. bar, ancillary equipment and cutlery/crockery 

Group 1 

(a) Cutlery and crockery for 20 1 to 400 persons 
(b) Refundable deposit 

Group 2 

(a) Cutlery and crockery for up to 200 persons 
(b) Refundable deposit 

N$1 000.00 
N$1 000.00 

N$ 600.00 
N$ 600.00 

2.5 Cleaning of kitchen. bar. ancillary equipment and cutlery/crockery 

(a) Where the cleaning is done by the hall operator as 
per prior arrangement by the lessee 

(b) Where the cleaning is not concluded by 1 OhOO on 
the day following the event, in which case the hall 
operator will undertake the cleaning without further 
notice to the lessee 

2.6 Other charges 

(a) Use of grand piano (Main Hall only) 
(b) Use ofPA system (Main Hall only) 
(c) Use of stage and cloakrooms (Main and Side Halls) 
(d) Use of tables and chairs at a venue other than the 

specific hall 

N$ 200.00 

N$ 400.00 

N$ 150.00 
N$ 300.00 
N$ 150.00 

N$ 400.00 



26 Government Gazette 16 September 2002 No.2810 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

T.SAMARIA 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 28 June 2002 

WALVIS BAY MUNICIPALITY 

No. 251 2002 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF SEWERAGE 

The Council of the Municipality ofWalvis Bay has under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), as amended, amends the charges and fees in 
respect of sewerage, as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

All tariffs and charges exclude value-added tax. 

The tariff of fees are hereby amended -

1. By the substitution in item l(a)(i) of the amounts "N$34.42" and "N$161.32" for 
the amounts "N$3 7.17" and "N$174.24" respectively. 

2. By the substitution in item l(a)(ii) of the amounts "N$1.55", "N$1.31 ", "N$0.40" 
and "N$0.09" for the amounts "N$1.67", "N$1.41", "N$0.43" and "N$0.10" 
respectively. 

3. By the substitution in item l(b)(i) ofthe amounts "N$34.42" and "N$212.94" for 
the amounts "N$37.17" and "N$229.98" respectively. 

4. By the substitution in item 1 (b )(ii) of the amounts "N$1.55" and "N$1.31 ", 
"N$0.40" and "N$0.09" for the amounts "N$1.67", "N$1.41 ", "N$0.43" and 
"N$0.1 0" respectively. 

5. By the substitution in item 1 (b )(iii) of the amount "N$309.56" for the amount 
"N$334.32" respectively. 

6. By the substitution in item l(c)(i) ofthe amounts "N$39.70" and "N$535.58" for 
the amounts "N$43.67" and "N$589.14" respectively. 

7. By the substitution in item 1 ( c )(ii) of the amount "N$36.00" for the amount 
"N$39.60". 

8. By the substitution in item l(d)(i) of the amounts "N$39.70" and "N$535.58" for 
the amounts "N$43.67" and "N$589.14" respectively. 

9. By the substitution in item l(d)(ii) of the amount "N$21.22 per 10m2" for the 
amount "N$23.34 per 10m2". 

10. By the substitution in item l(e)(i) ofthe amounts "N$39.70" and "N$535.58" for 
the amounts "N$43.67" and "N$589.14" respectively. 

11. By the substitution in item l(e)(ii) of the amount "N$21.22 per 10m2" for the 
amount "N$23.34 per 10m2". 

12. By the substitution in item l(f) of the amounts "N$4.08" and "N$352.38" for the 
amounts "N$4.50" and "N$387.62" respectively. 

13. By the substitution in item l(g) of the amounts "N$535.58" and "N$352.38" for 
the amounts "N$589.14" and "N$387.62" respectively. 



No.2810 Government Gazette 16 September 2002 27 

14. By the substitution in item l(h) of the amounts "N$26.48", "N$357.06", 
"N$234.90" and "N$117.44" for the amounts "N$29.12", "N$392.78", "N$258.40" 
and "N$129 .18" respectively. 

15. By the substitution in item 1(i) of the amounts "N$26.48", "N$357.06" and 
"N$234.90" for the amounts "N$29.12", "N$392. 78" and "N$258.40" respectively. 

16. By the substitution in item l(j) of the amounts "N$39.70" and "N$352.38" for the 
amounts "N$43.67" and "N$387.62" respectively. 

17. By the substitution in item 1(k) of the amounts "N$39.70", N$535.58" and 
"N$352.38", "N$535.58" and "N$352.38" for the amounts "N$43.67", "N$589.14" 
and "N$387.62" respectively. 

18. By the substitution in item 1(1) of the amounts "N$39.70" and "N$352.38" for the 
amounts "N$43.67" and "N$387.62" respectively. 

19. By the substitution in item l(m) of the amount "N$352.38" for the amount 
"N$387.62". 

20. By the substitution in item 1 (n) of the amounts "N$26.48", "N$357.06" and 
"N$36.00" for the amounts "N$29.12", "N$392.78" and "N$39.60" respectively. 

21. By the substitution in item l(o) of the amounts "N$26.48", "N$357.06" and 
"N$234.90" for the amounts "N$29.12", "N$392. 78" and "N$258.40" respectively. 

22. By the substitution in item 1(p) of the amounts "N$39. 70" and "N$352.38" for the 
amounts "N$43.67" and "N$387.62" respectively. 

23. By the substitution in item l(q) of the amounts "N$39. 70" and "N$352.38" for the 
amounts "N$43.67" and "N$387.62" respectively. 

24. By the substitution in item l(r) of the amounts "N$75.30" and "N$1 00.56" for the 
amounts "N$82. 84" and "N$11 0. 62" respectively. 

25. By the insertion of the following as item l(s)" 
"Sewerage blockage - Private 
Inspection fees regarding sanitary items, per inspection N$110.00". 

26. By the insertion of the following as item 2(a)(iii): 
"Sports grounds N$1.30 per kl 

27. By the substitution in item 4(ii) of the amount "N$0.46" for the amount "N$0.51 ". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

T.SAMARIA 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 28 June 2002 

WALVIS BAY MUNICIPALITY 

No. 252 2002 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF PARKS AND 
RECREATION SERVICES 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), as amended, amends the charges and fees in 
respect of parks and recreation services, as set out in the Schedule. 



28 Government Gazette 16 September 2002 No.2810 

SCHEDULE 

All tariffs and charges exclude value-added tax. 

The tariff of fees are hereby amended -

1. By the substitution in item 3(v) of the amount "N$150.00" for the amount "N$60.00 
per annum". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

T.SAMARIA 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

WALVIS BAY MUNICIPALITY 

No. 253 

28 June 2002 

2002 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF LETTING OF 
HOSTELS, HOLIDAY BUNGALOWS, RESORT FACILITIES AND CRECHE 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), as amended, hereby amends the charges and 
fees in respect ofletting ofhostels, holiday bungalows, resort facilities and the creche, as 
set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

All tariffs and charges exclude value-added tax. 

The tariff of fees are hereby amended -

1. By the substitution in item 10(ii) for the amounts "N$26.40" and "N$39.60" of 
the amounts "N$30.36" and "N$45.54" respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

T.SAMARIA 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 28 June 2002 

No. 254 

WALVIS BAY MUNICIPALITY 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF 
FIRE BRIGADE SERVICES 

2002 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), as amended, amends the charges and fees in 
respect of fire brigade services, as set out in the schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

All tariffs and charges exclude value-added tax. 

The tariff of fees are hereby amended -

1. By the substitution in item 3(a) of the amount "N$184.00" for the amount 
"N$190.00". 

l 
1 



No.2810 Government Gazette 16 September 2002 29 

2. By the substitution in item 3(b) of the amount "N$202.42" for the amount 
"N$220.00". 

3. By the substitution in item 4(a) of the amount "N$180.00" for the amount 
"N$200.00". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

T.SAMARIA 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 28 June 2002 

WALVIS BAY MUNICIPALITY 

No. 255 2002 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF BUILDING PLANS 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), as amended, amends the charges and fees in 
respect of building plans, as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

All tariffs and charges exclude value-added tax. 

The tariff of fees are hereby amended -

1. By the substitution in item l(a) of the amount "N$35.00" for the amount "N$40.00". 

2. By the substitution in item l(b) of the amount "N$30.00" for the amount "N$40.00". 

3. By the susbtitution in item 1 (c) of the amount "N$30.00" for the amount "N$40.00". 

4. By the substitution in item 1 (d) of the amount "N$30.00" for the amount "N$40.00". 

5. By the substitution in item l(e) of the amount "N$30.00" for the amount "N$40.00". 

6. By the substitution in item 1 (f) of the amount "N$30.00" for the amount "N$40.00". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

T.SAMARIA 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 28 June 2002 

WALVIS BAY MUNICIPALITY 

No. 256 2002 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF FOOD DISPOSAL 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), as amended, amends the charges and fees in 
respect of food disposal, as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

All tariffs and charges exclude value-added tax. 

The tariff of fees are hereby amended -

1. By the substitution in item 1 of the amount "N$76.00" for the amount "N$83.00". 



30 Government Gazette 16 September 2002 No.2810 

2. By the substitution in item 2 of the amount "N$1 00.00" for the amount "N$150.00". 

3. By the substitution in item 3 of the amount" N$200.00" for the amount "N$300.00". 

4. By the insertion ofthe following as item 4: 
"Business registration- Occupations N$50.00". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

T.SAMARIA 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 28 June 2002 

WALVIS BAY MUNICIPALITY 

No. 257 2002 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ABATTOIR 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), as amended, amends the charges and fees in 
respect of the abattoir, as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

All tariffs and charges exclude value-added tax. 

The tariff of fees are hereby amended-

1. By the substitution in item l(a) of the amount "N$10.40" for the amount "N$11.44". 

2. By the substitution in item 1 (b) of the amount "N$2.60" for the amount "N$2.86". 

3. By the substitution in item l(c) of the amount "N$6.50" for the amount "N$7.15". 

4. By the substitution in item l(d) of the amount "N$2.60" for the amount "N$2.86". 

5. By the substitution in item 2(a) of the amount "N$15.60" for the amount "N$17.16". 

6. By the substitution in item 2(b) of the amount "N$3.60" for the amount "N$4.29". 

7. By the substitution in item 2(c) of the amount "N$9. 75" for the amount "N$10. 72". 

8. By the substitution in item 2(d) of the amount "N$3.90" for the amount "N$4.29". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

T.SAMARIA 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 28 June 2002 

WALVIS BAY MUNICIPALITY 

No. 258 2002 

CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF CONTROL AND KEEPING OF DOGS 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 2( 1) of the Dog Tax 
Ordinance, 1978 (Ordinance No. 19 of 1978), determined the charges and fees in respect 
of control and keeping of dogs, as set out in the Schedule. 



No.2810 Government Gazette 16 September 2002 31 

SCHEDULE 

All tariffs and charges exclude value-added tax. 

The attention of dog owners is drawn thereto that the dog tax for 2003 is due and payable 
between 1 January and 31 March 2003. Ifthe dog tax is not paid within this period, a 
penalty over and above the applicable tax is calculated as from 1 January 2003 at 50% 
per month or portion of a month, to a maximum penalty of twice the tax amount. 

The tariffs payable for the year 2003 are: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

Male dogs 

Spayed bitches 

Unspayed bitches 

Impoundment of dogs 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

T.SAMARIA 

N$20.00 per dog 

N$40.00 per dog 

N$100.00 per dog 

N$1 7. 05 per day per dog 

CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 28 June 2002 

WALVIS BAY MUNICIPALITY 

No. 259 

LEVYING OF RATES AND CHARGES ON RATEABLE PROPERTY 
FOR 2002/2003 

2002 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 73( 1) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), as amended, hereby determines the rates and 
charges on rateable property for the financial year 2002/2003, as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

All tariffs and charges exclude value-added tax. 

The tariff of fees are hereby amended -

1. By the insertion of the following as item 4: 
"Sundry charges 
(i) Valuation certificate 
(ii) Valuation clearance certificates 
(iii) Copy ofValuation Roll 
(iv) Reminder services 

2. By the insertion of the following as item 5: 
"Consumer accounts 
(i) Interest on overdue accounts 
(ii) Reprints of accounts- per copy 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

T. SAMARIA 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

N$5.00 
N$100.00 
N$400.00 
N$75.00". 

15% 
N$1.00". 

28 June 2002 



32 Government Gazette 16 September 2002 No.2810 

WALVIS BAY MUNICIPALITY 

No. 260 2002 

AMENDMENT OF CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF WATER SUPPLY 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), as amended, amends the charges and fees in 
respect of the water supply, as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

All tariffs and charges exclude value-added tax. 

The tariff of fees are hereby amended -

1. By the substitution in item l(bb) of the amounts "N$73.15", "N$109.78", 
"N$146.41" and "N$219.62" for the amounts "N$80.46", "N$120.76", "N$161.05" 
and "N$241.58" respectively. 

2. By the amendment of item l(c)(i) to read as follows: 
"(i) Industries, businesses 

0 to 500kl per month N$9.75 
501 to 5000 kl per month N$11.21 
5001 plus kl per month N$12.68" 

3. By the substitution in item l(cc) of the amount "N$2 196.15" for the amount 
"N$2 415.76". 

4. By the substitution in item 2 of the amounts "N$2.90", "N$7.32", "N$24.10", 
"N$28.26", "N$49.20", "N$70.12", "N$74.38" and "N$78.56" for the amounts 
"N$3.19", "N$8.05", "N$26.51", "N$31.08", "N$54.12", "N$77.13", "N$81.82" 
and "N$86.42" respectively. 

5. By the substitution in item 3 ofthe amounts "N$0.10" and "N$11 389.98" ofthe 
amounts "N$0.11" and "N$12 528.98" respectively. 

6. By the substitution in item 4 of the amounts "N$65.00", "N$75.00", "N$35.00", 
"N$386.52", "N$62.95" and "N$65.00" for the amounts "N$71.50", "N$82.50", 
"N$38.50", "N$425.17", "N$69.25" and "N$71.50" respectively. 

7. By the substitution in item 5 of the amounts "N$1 750.28", "N$8.33" and "N$2.64" 
for the amounts "N$20117.83", "N$9. 75" and "N$3.19" respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

T.SAMARIA 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

----~-~ -------

28 June 2002 




